Prior period omissions and errors. The Group corrects
prior period material omissions and errors retrospectively
in the financial statements upon their discovery
by restating the comparative amounts for the  prior period
presented in which the omission and error occurred
and if the error occurred before the earlies prior period,
then restating the opening balances of those respective
assets, liabilities and equity for the earlier prior period�

Prior period reclassifications. Certain reclassifications
have been made to the financial statements
as at 31 December 2018 and as at 1 January 2018
to conform to the presentation as at 31 December 2019�
Reclassifications have affected the consolidated statement
of financial position for the year ended
31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018�

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the following line
items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

(EUR ’000) As reported
31-Dec-18

Effect of
restatement

As restated
31-Dec-18 Reference As reported

01-Jan-18
Effect of

restatement
As restated
01-Jan-18 Reference

Property, plant
and equipment   458,127   1,727   459,854 C - - - -

Deferred tax
assets   6,179 (1,727)   4,452 B,C  -  -  - -

Translation
reserve (58,865)   91 (58,774) A,B,C (65,627)   201 (65,426) A

Retained earnings   307,013 (2,063)   304,950 A,C   271,862 (2,282)   269,580 A

Other non-
current liabilities   7,932   1,839   9,771  A   21,337   1,950   23,287 A

Other current
liabilities   13,729   133   13,862  A   15,873   131   16,004 A

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the following line
items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

 (EUR’000)
As reported for the

12 month period
ended 31-Dec-18

Effect of restatement
As restated for the

12 month period
ended 31-Dec-18

Reference

Sales of electricity in local markets   637,745 (4,315)   633,430 D
Grid components of electricity sales
price   133,709 (28,371)   105,338 D

Other income / (expense)   5,031   300   5,331 A
Purchased power (513,993)   4,315 (509,678) D
Service expenses (112,784)   28,836 (83,948)  C,D
Labour costs (67,284)   670 (66,614)  C
Materials expenses (2,054)   407 (1,647)  C
Other operating expenses (15,482)   191 (15,291) C
Deferred taxes   7,231 (1,814)   5,417  C,B

ENERGO - PRO a.s.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the period ended 31 December 2019

96

A. The company EPG recognized grant liability related
to the assets granted by Georgian Government� In this
regard income related to the granted assets was deferred
during the useful life of assets, which were granted from
the Georgian Government, instead of one-time income
accrual which was used in the past� Therefore, as of 31
December 2018 and 1 January 2018 EPG recognized grant
liability in amount of EUR 1,972 thousand and EUR 2,082
thousand� Annually EPG recognized income from grant

[…]

Net balance
sheet position   Monetary

financial assets
Monetary

financial
liabilities

Net balance sheet
position

USD *)   16,542   9,740   6,802   16,363   9,778   6,585

EUR   205,114   642,482 (437,368)   198,957   623,097 (424,140)

RON *)   -   -   -   570   -   570

TRY *)   1,257   87   1,170   4,512   3,138   1,374

GBP *)   -   -   -   1   -   1

Total   222,913   652,309 (429,396)   220,403   636,013 (415,610)

*) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets
and liabilities� Investments in equities and non-monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material
currency risk�

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss
and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period relative
 to the functional currency of the respective Group
entities, with all other variables held constant:

  31 December 2019   31 December 2018

 (EUR’000) Impact on profit or loss  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 10%   680   659

US Dollar weakening by 10% (680)  (659)

EURO strengthening by 10% (43,737)  (42,414)

EURO weakening by 10%   43,737   42,414

RON strengthening by 10%   -   57

RON weakening by 10%   -   (57)

TRY strengthening by 10%   117   137

TRY weakening by 10% (117)  (137)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances
denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group�

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes
in floating interest rates will adversely impact
the financial results of the Group� The Group does
not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk

exposure, at the same time a significant proportion
of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed
rates and thus the risk is limited�

The Group does not analyze the interest rate risk, as the
Group primarily has interest on Issued Bonds at a fixed